

No. 47892-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MARLON HOUSE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Vicki Hogan

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

COREY EVAN PARKER
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF COREY EVAN PARKER
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B
Issaquah, Washington 98027

Table of Contents

- I. Assignments of Error..... 1
 - A. The trial court erred when it did not sentence House under a Sex Offender Sentencing Alternative. 1
 - B. Counsel was ineffective when he failed to submit a psychosexual report that contained the minimum statutory requirements..... 1
 - C. The trial court abused its discretion when it denied House’s request for substitution of counsel 1
 - D. Counsel was ineffective during the plea bargain stage because he failed to adequately investigate and to adequately advise House..... 1

- II. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 1
 - A. Whether the trial court’s conclusions were erroneous in light of defense expert, Michael Comte’s testimony, which explained any deficiencies in his written report..... 1
 - B. Whether trial counsel should have recognized the procedural deficiencies in Comte’s report and requested a supplemental report..... 1
 - C. Whether the trial court conducted an adequate inquiry into House’s request for new counsel. 1
 - D. Whether trial counsel adequately assisted House is evaluating the evidence against him. 1

- III. INTRODUCTION 2

- IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
 - A. Official version of the offense 2
 - B. House’s request for a new attorney..... 3
 - C. Pre-sentence investigation and Psychosexual Evaluation... 5
 - D. Sentencing..... 8

- V. ARGUMENT 10

A.	The trial court abused its discretion when it denied House a SSOSA because the denial was based on a statutorily deficient psychosexual evaluation and a clearly erroneous finding	10
1.	The psychosexual evaluation was deficient and the court should have ordered a supplemental report.....	11
2.	The court’s conclusion that the polygraph questions were insufficient to determine whether there are additional victims is clearly erroneous.....	13
B.	Counsel was ineffective when he failed to either ensure the psychosexual evaluation contained the statutory minimums or to request a continuance to submit a supplemental report, or at the very least re-direct Comte at the sentencing hearing.....	14
C.	The trial court abused its discretion when it denied House’s request for a new attorney.....	17
D.	Trial counsel was ineffective during the plea bargaining phase because he did not adequately investigate	22
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VI 16

Washington Constitution

Const. art. I, § 22 16

United States Supreme Court Cases

Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349, 358, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 1204-05, 51

L.Ed.2d 393 (1977) 14

Missouri v. Frye, ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1399, 1405 (2012) 21

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) 14

Federal Cases

Brown v. Craven, 424 F.2d 1166, 1170 (9th Cir. 1970) 17

Daniels v. Woodford, 428 F.3d 1181, 1198 (9th Cir. 2005) 17

English v. Romanowski, 602 F.3d 714, 728 (6th Cir. 2010) 22

State v. Grewe, 117 Wn.2d 211, 214, 813 P.2d 1238 (1991) 13

United States v. Adelzo-Gonzalez, 268 F.3d 772, 777 (9th Cir. 2001) 17

United States v. Moore, 159 F.3d 1154, 1158-59 (9th Cir.1998) 17

United States v. Nguyen, 262 F.3d 998, 1003 (9th Cir. 2002) 16, 17

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.670 (2) 10

RCW 9.94A.670 (3) 11, 15

Washington Cases

Burba v. Vancouver, 113 Wn.2d 800, 807, 783 P.2d 1056 (1989) 13

In re Personal Restraint of Stenson, 142 Wn.2d 710, 723, 16 P.3d 1

(2001) 16, 17

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) 10

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971). 16

State v. Adams, 91 Wn.2d 86, 90, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978) 14

State v. Cameron, 30 Wn. App. 229, 232, 633 P.2d 901 (1981) 21

State v. Crawford, 159 Wn.2d 86, 107-08, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006) 16, 21, 23

State v. Hamilton, 179 Wn. App. 870, 879 320 P.3d 142 (Ct. App. Div. 2

2014) 16, 23

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 77-78, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) 14

State v. Holley, 75 Wn. App. 191, 197, 876 P.2d 973 (Ct. App. Div. II

1994) 21

State v. Kinneman, 155 Wn.2d 272, 283, 119 P.3d 350 (2005) 10

<i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wn. App. 61, 62, 504 P.2d 1156 (Ct. App. Div. 2 1972).	20
<i>State v. Maurice</i> , 79 Wn. App. 544, 551, 903 P.2d 514 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 105 Wn. App. 442, 446, 17 P.3d 1237 (Ct. App. Div. 1 2001).....	19
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 99, 684 P.2d 683 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. Strauss</i> , 93 Wn. App. 691, 698, 969 P.2d 529 (Ct. App. Div. 1 1999).....	19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 226, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	21
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 149 Wn.2d 143, 147, 65 P.3d 1214 (2003).....	10
